

No. 18-56161

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

HARDWIRE INTERACTIVE, INC.,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California
No. 3:18-cv-01388-MMA-NLS
Hon. Michael M. Anello

**ANSWERING BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL TRADE
COMMISSION**

ALDEN F. ABBOTT
General Counsel

JOEL MARCUS
Deputy General Counsel

OLGA VAYTSMAN
MICHELE ARINGTON
Attorneys

Of Counsel:
SAMANTHA GORDON
MATTHEY H. WERNZ
Attorneys

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
230 S. Dearborn Street, Suite 3030
Chicago, IL 60604

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20580
(202) 326-3626
ovaytsman@ftc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Jurisdiction	1
Questions Presented	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
A. Hardwire’s Deceptive Marketing Scheme.	4
B. Hardwire’s Scam Was Based in the United States.....	7
C. The SAFE WEB Act	10
D. The FTC’s Enforcement Lawsuit And The Preliminary Injunction.....	14
Summary of Argument.....	18
Standard of Review	22
Argument.....	22
I. The District Court Properly Enjoined All Of Hardwire’s Fraudulent Practices, Foreign And Domestic.....	23
A. The District Court Correctly Found That Hardwire’s Foreign Business Operations Likely Involved Material Domestic Conduct And Were Likely To Harm U.S. Consumers.....	24
B. Hardwire Fails To Refute The Substantial Evidence Of Material Domestic Conduct.....	30
II. The District Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion In Determining The Scope Of Preliminary Injunctive Relief.....	36
A. The District Court Could Properly Enjoin Hardwire’s Foreign Fraudulent Practices Notwithstanding The Promise To Sever U.S. Connections	37
B. The District Court Properly Considered Less Restrictive Alternatives.....	40

Conclusion43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Branch v. FTC, 141 F.2d 31 (7th Cir. 1944)10

Conservation Cong. v. U.S. Forest Serv., 720 F.3d 1048
(9th Cir. 2013).....22

F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.,
542 U.S. 155 (2004)..... 34, 35, 36

FTC v. Affordable Media, LLC, 179 F.3d 1228
(9th Cir. 1999)..... 22, 38

FTC v. Atkinson, 1:08-cv-05666
(N.D. Ill., filed Oct. 6, 2008)13

FTC v. Grant Connect, LLC, 763 F.3d 1094
(9th Cir. 2014)..... 26, 39

FTC v. Innovative Marketing, Inc., No. 1:08-cv-03233-RDB
(D. Md., filed Dec. 2, 2008).....13

FTC v. Nat’l Lead Co., 352 U.S. 419 (1957)40

FTC v. PCCare247 Inc., No. 1:12-cv-07189-PAE
(S.D.N.Y., filed Sept. 24, 2012).....14

FTC v. Willms, No. 2:11-cv-00828-MJP
(W.D. Wash., filed May 16, 2011) 12, 13

Johnson v. Couturier, 572 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2009)22

M.R. v. Dreyfus, 697 F.3d 706 (9th Cir. 2012)22

SEC v. International Swiss Investments Corp., 895 F.2d 1272
(9th Cir. 1990).....40

United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.,
366 U.S. 316 (1961).....36

United States v. First Nat’l City Bank,
379 U.S. 378 (1965).....40

United States v. Oregon State Med. Soc.,
343 U.S. 326 (1952).....38

STATUTES

Electronic Fund Transfer Act

15 U.S.C. § 1693e(a).....3

15 U.S.C. § 1693o(c)23

Federal Trade Commission Act (“FTC Act”)

15 U.S.C. § 45(a) 1, 3, 12, 18, 23, 35

15 U.S.C. § 53(b)1

Foreign Trade Antitrust Improvements Act (“FTAIA”)

15 U.S.C. § 6a35

Restore Online Shoppers Confidence (“ROSCA”)

15 U.S.C. § 84033

15 U.S.C. § 8404(a) 1, 23

Undertaking Spam, Spyware, And Fraud Enforcement With Enforcers beyond
Borders Act of 2006 (“SAFE WEB Act”)

Pub. L. No. 109-455, 120 Stat. 3372 (2006).....11

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....1

28 U.S.C. § 13311

28 U.S.C. § 1337(a)1

28 U.S.C. § 13451

RULES AND REGULATIONS

12 C.F.R. § 205.10(b)3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. Trade Comm’n, *The US SAFE WEB Act: Protecting Consumers from Spam, Spyware, and Fraud – A Legislative Recommendation to Congress* (2005).....11
